
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   3 September 2015

Committee: 
Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: Friday, 11 September 2015
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board
Karen Calder (Chairman)
Ann Hartley
Lee Chapman
Professor Rod Thomson
Stephen Chandler
Karen Bradshaw

Dr Caron Morton (Vice Chairman)
Dr Helen Herritty
Dr Bill Gowans
Paul Tulley
Jane Randall-Smith
Rachel Wintle

Your Committee Officer is: 

Karen Nixon  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257720
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 
July 2015, which are attached.

Contact Karen Nixon Tel 01743 257720.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

5 Better Care Fund Update September 2015 (Pages 9 - 30)

Urgent Care Delivery

Admission Avoidance

A progress report is attached.

Contact Stephen Chandler, Director of Adult Services Tel 01743 253704 or Sam 
Tilley, Head of Partnership and Planning, Shropshire CCG on 01743 277545.

6 Community & Care Co-ordinators Project (Pages 31 - 34)

A report is attached.

Contact Stephen Chandler, Director of Adult Services, Tel 01743 253704.

7 Update on Integrated Community Services (Pages 35 - 42)



A report is attached.

Contact Stephen Chandler, Director of Adult Services Tel 01743 253704 or 
Kerrie Allward, Service Manager, Short Term Support Tel 01743 277581.

8 Urgent Care Recovery and Delivery of Winter Access 

A presentation will be made.

Contact Dr Caron Morton, Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG Tel 01743 
277581.

9 Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Progress Update 

A progress will follow.

Contact: Penny Bason, Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator Tel 01743 253978 or 
Stephen Chandler, Director of Adult Services Tel 01743 253704.





Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

11 September 2015

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 31 JULY 2015 
9.00  - 11.00 AM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Professor Rod Thomson, Karen Bradshaw, Dr Caron Morton (Vice Chairman and Chair for 
the meeting), Paul Tulley, Jane Randall-Smith, Rachel Wintle and Ruth Houghton 
(substitute for Stephen Chandler).

Also in attendance/observing:
Jan Ditheridge, Ellie Johnson, Lindsay McHardy, David Sandbach, Madge Shineton and 
Dave Tremellen.

22 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Karen Calder, Stephen Chandler, Lee 
Chapman, Dr Bill Gowans, Dr Helen Herritty and Gerald Dakin.

Ruth Houghton substituted for Stephen Chandler.

23 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

24 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2015, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Following the recent loss of Karen Calder’s husband Robbie, the meeting held a 
minutes silence as a mark of respect.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 31 July 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

25 Public Question Time 

One public question was received from Mr David Sandbach on involving the local 
Fire and Rescue Service in delivering integrated care services.  A full copy of the 
question and the formal response was circulated at the meeting (copy attached to 
the signed minutes).

By way of a Supplementary Question, Mr Sandbach asked if the Fire Service could 
be included in the new work stream being headed up by Cllr Lee Chapman with 
Community Fit.  He also requested that the group consider having a representative 
on it from the Housing sector.

It was agreed that these suggestions would be taken forward.

26 Better Care Fund Update & Performance 

The Head of Partnership and Planning, Shropshire CCG, gave a brief verbal update 
on progress with the work of the Better Care Fund and Performance.  In doing so 
she confirmed that there had been no significant changes on performance data 
since the last meeting.  Work to agree targets for non-elective admissions 
continued.  Shropshire continued to use the agreed target from the Better Care 
Fund submission, following a recent review by NHS England.

Looking more widely, delayed transfer of care (dtoc) continued to be an area of 
concern. Work was ongoing to improve this.

27 Community Fit 

The Chief Operating Officer, Shropshire CCG, introduced and amplified a report, 
copy attached to the signed minutes on the first phase of Community Fit; a work 
programme to understand and quantify the consequences to the wider health and 
social care economy of the proposed Future Fit hospital reconfiguration 
programme.

The first phase of Community Fit was about gathering data and understanding 
community need.  A Steering Group had been convened with partner 
representation.  

Key points raised included;
 This would be managed as part of the Future Fit Programme, but may need 

it’s own governance in the future.
 Next phases have yet to be determined.
 Important for the Health and Wellbeing Board (H&WB) to ensure and support 

Community Fit links in with other programmes in the Better Care Fund.

It was noted that this first phase should be complete by the end of 
October/November 2015.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 31 July 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

RESOLVED:

That the report be received by the Health and Wellbeing Board and that through the 
Steering Group and work stream members, the relevant linkages be made to the 
existing programme of work.  To facilitate this, Community Fit Steering Group 
members include Penny Bason, Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator and Cllr Lee 
Chapman who has been asked to Chair the voluntary and 3rd sector work stream.

28 Healthwatch  Quarterly Update 

The Chief Officer, Healthwatch, introduced and amplified a report, copy attached to 
the signed minutes, on the outcome of its Annual Report for 2014/15 and also on 
the Reflective Audit (unpublished), that had been undertaken to find out how others 
viewed its effectiveness to date.  The findings would inform the forward work 
programme for 2015/16.

Main points noted were;
 Enter and View was now established and reports could be found on the 

website.
 Healthwatch intelligence feeds into Care Quality Commission (CQC) 

prioritisation.
 Carers Respite and Opthamology were recent key areas of work.

Community engagement was doing well.  The challenge now was to prioritise work.  
It was noted that a monthly ‘hot topics’ approach was to be introduced, which was 
welcomed.

The profile of Healthwatch still appeared to be an issue and this needed to be built 
upon.  It was suggested that through the Communication Sub-Group the profile of 
Healthwatch could be promoted both within the Council and with partner 
organisations.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and partner organisations would help 
support the profile raising of Healthwatch.

29 Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy Framework 

The Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator introduced and amplified a report, copy 
attached to the signed minutes - on progress with the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  The Board were asked to discuss the paper and confirm how they wished 
this to be taken forward.  There was a vision and the priorities were set out in the 
report.  Members were asked to confirm if they endorsed this or not.

The Board first looked at how the work was to be undertaken and it was agreed that 
this needed to be clear.  Generally the Board was happy with the new strategy and 
in brief, Members made the following suggestions/observations;

 That JSNA and Child Poverty should be included within the Strategy.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 31 July 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 4

 It was agreed that the priorities within the Strategy could be included under 
the heading of prevention as prevention flowed across everything.

 The Board was keen for this to be a long-term strategy and fully endorsed 
Health Resilience as the number 1 priority.

 At page 7, it was requested that the language in the text around care 
services needed to be tweaked slightly and that Housing needed to be an 
enabler.

 Provider partners requested inclusion of the Strategy at their Board meetings 
and the Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator confirmed that this would happen 
as part of the Communications and Engagement Strategy.

In addition to the recommendation from the Peer Challenge about establishing a 
strategic forum for mental health, it was requested that a similar forum be set up for 
dementia.  It was pointed out that there was already a Dementia Steering Group 
which involved both Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin councils with the CCG and 
the Chair warned of setting up too many similar groups.  It was generally agreed to 
give dementia a focus, but there was a reluctance to set up another group.

RESOLVED: 

a) That subject to the foregoing, the vision, the priorities and the approach 
contained within the report be approved.

b) That a further progress report be made on this to the next Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting on 11 September 2015.

30 Healthy Child Programme Health Visiting Report 

A presentation by the Public Health Lead, Children and Young People Team on the 
Healthy Child Programme: Commissioning was received and welcomed by the 
Board – a copy of the presentation is attached to the signed minutes.

This outlined the HCP (Healthy Child Programme) which was the main universal 
health service for improving the health and wellbeing of children from birth to age 
19, through health and development reviews, health promotion, parenting support 
and screening and immunisation programmes.

From the 1 October 2015, local authorities would take over responsibility from NHS 
England for planning and paying for public health services for babies and children 
up to 5 years old.  School nursing was already commissioned through the local 
authority.

The Governance structure was set out and within this, the accountability structure 
was set out too.  It was requested that a link be put in to show the connection to the 
Quality Surveillance Group (QSG), which was duly agreed.

Briefly HCP Public Health Commissioning in Shropshire covered;
 Health Visiting Service
 Healthy Start – Vitamin Scheme



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 31 July 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

 School Nursing Scheme
 National Child Measurement Programme

Expected outcomes were;
 Improved quality of service
 Improved experiences of services
 Improved health and wellbeing outcomes 
 Contribution to improved broader outcomes

It was noted that commissioning with partners such as Children’s Services, 
Shropshire CCG, cross-border County opportunities and the Healthy Child 
Programme Partnership Board took place.  

It was highlighted that in re-commissioning services in future, there would be 
opportunities to re-design how things were done.  At this point it was specifically 
requested that the language used in letters to parents about under and overweight 
children be more sensitive in future.  This was noted and it was explained that 
previously a national letter template had to be used, but with the recent changes, it 
was an area that could now be looked at and improvements made.

Local JSNA Children’s data was also shared with the Board and was duly noted.  

In respect of reporting mechanisms, it was agreed that it would be good to receive 
information at 1 or 2 meetings per year to discuss this altogether and take stock of 
similar areas such as Looked After Children.

It was also agreed that the strategic direction of Joint Collaboration was an 
approach that the Board could endorse.

RESOLVED:  That subject to the foregoing, the presentation be received and 
noted.

31 Looked After Children 

The Board received a report on Looked After Children (LAC), Health Inequalities, 
and the role of the recently published statutory guidance (March 2015) – copy 
attached to the signed minutes - which was introduced and amplified by the 
Designated Nurse for LAC.

The national guidance provided a clear framework for local areas to use to work 
towards improving health outcomes for LAC and reduce health inequalities within 
this vulnerable group of children, which was welcomed by the Board.

The following areas were briefly discussed by the Board;
 LAC population of Shropshire – there was a high percentage of residential 

LAC in the county compared to the rest of the country and that in turn meant 
they often had very complex needs.

 An explanation of the reasons for inequalities in health experienced by LAC



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 31 July 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

 The key points of the statutory Guidance which comprised the inclusion of 
LAC in the JSNA and Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

The Chair thanked the Designated Nurse for her informative report.  It was noted 
that adequate resources were required, esp
[...]
 to help young people access GP 
services.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 31 July 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 7

33 Corporate Parenting Strategy (for information only) 

The Board received the report of the Director of Children’s Services, containing 
Shropshire Council’s Corporate Parenting Strategy 2014-2016 - copy attached to 
signed minutes.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2014-16 be 
noted.

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 





Agenda item 5

Health and Wellbeing Board 
11 September 2015

BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2015

Responsible Officer Stephen Chandler
  Email: stephen.chandler@shropshire.gov.uk

1. Summary

1.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) was officially launched in April 2015 as a mechanism for 
developing and improving commissioning between health and social care. The Health and 
Wellbeing Board will be familiar with the Better Care Fund Plan developed with Health & 
Wellbeing stakeholder involvement to take forward our local vision for the Fund as approved in 
the autumn of 2014. 

1.2 This report serves to update the Board on recent developments in the implementation of the 
BCF plan focusing on updates from the Service Transformation Group and Finance, Contract 
and Performance Group. 

2. Recommendations

2.1.      That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the contents of this report.

REPORT

3. Service Transformation Group

3.1 Whilst the Service Transformation group has not met over the summer months, this time has 
been utilised to begin to develop more refined processes for the day to day management of 
BCF schemes, their review, approval and/ or cessation. In particular this work has focused 
on removing as much duplication across organisations in the bureaucracy of the scheme 
review and approval processes and to develop a single integrated process for this that 
satisfies both the CCG and the
[...]
ounded in the context of increasing prevalence of older 
people, increasing numbers of people with long term conditions, increasing demand on 
primary care, increasing hospital admissions and a growing awareness of the impact unmet 
health and social care need, isolation and loneliness can have on the health and well-being 
of individuals.  Following the presentation of the project evaluation paper of October 2013 to 
Shropshire CCG’s Clinical Assurance Panel, it was decided in the summer of 2014 to roll 
the project out to as many of the 44 Shropshire practices as possible.  

1.3 There are currently 40 practices (population 288,062) participating in the project although 
not all practices have their positions filled. The project is running with four vacant positions 
(10%).  There are discussions with a further two practices and it is hoped that in the near 
future we can have 100% take up by all of Shropshire CCG practices.  A more recent 
development has been the response of the Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) inspectors 
when carrying out inspections of Shropshire medical practices. In the last four inspections 
they have highlighted the role and function of the C&CCs as ‘outstanding practice’ giving 
them specific mention in the final report.

2.  Recommendations

 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the progress and positive impact of the 
Community & Care Co-ordinator project to date

 The Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to endorse the view from the Better Care Fund 
Performance, Finance and Contracts Group that the project should move to a position of 
recurrent funding. 



REPORT

3. Purpose of Report

3.1 To provide an update on the progress of the Community & care Co-ordinators Project and 
to highlight the request for recurrent funding.

4. Background

4.1 The C&CC provides a focal point to build on the resources and networks of the community 
to support people to live independently for longer, ensure individuals receive the correct 
leve
[...]
der

Local Member
all

Appendices
None





Agenda item 7

Health and Wellbeing Board 
11th September 2015

INTEGRATED COMMUNITY SERVICES (ICS) – PROGRAMME UPDATE 
SEPTEMBER 2015

Responsible Officer Stephen Chandler 
Email:stephen.chandler@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:

1. Summary

1.1. The Integrated Community Service (ICS) prototype supports discharge from hospital or

prevents an avoidable hospital admission by ensuring that people get the right level of support at the 

right time in order to maintain independence.  A team of professionals from different disciplines 

employed by Shropshire Community Health Trust, Shropshire Council and British Red Cross work 

together under one leadership structure to support patients and ensure that they receive a seamless 

service.  

1.2. ICS is the flagship service in the Better Care Fund Plan and one of the first models of Integrated Health 

and Social Care delivery within Shropshire. 

1.3. This report will provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with:

1.3.1. An overview of the ICS Prototype to date and remind the board of the key components of the 

model. 

1.3.2. An overview of introduction of the Admission Avoidance pathway that will be launched in 

North and South Shropshire and relaunched in Shrewsbury in October 2015. 

1.3.3. An update of the Strategic Review that was undertaken in May 2015 and the subsequent 

delivery action plan which will inform the priorities of the ICS prototype as it enters its third and 

final stage of development.

2. Recommendations

 That the Health & Wellbeing Board note the content of the report and the progress to date. 



Report

3. Development of the Integrated Community Service prototype

3.1. In the summer of 2013 a cross-sector project team came together to review how capacity to support 

complex discharges from hospital could be optimised with the aim of reducing the number of delayed 

transfers of care, shortening in-patient length of stay for complex patients and increasing
[...]
ng people at home when they become ill or discharge home to assess will be the default 

position, home being the patients’ usual place of residence; this should include those in residential 

and nursing settings.

• The service will undertake shared generic assessments, to be completed by any member of the 

team, so that patients do not have to re-tell their story. 

6. Third and final stage of ICS Prototype (October 2015 – March 2016) 

6.1. As part of the Second Phase prototype Admission Avoidance was introduced in Shrewsbury in 

November 2014. The pathway has now been reviewed prior to the introduction of the pathway in North and 



South Shropshire. The revised Admission Avoidance pathway has been developed through a multi-

stakeholder group, including representatives from ICS, Inter-disciplinary Teams (IDT’s), People to People 

(P2P), Shropshire Clinical Commissioning Group (SCCG), Pharmacy, General Practitioners (GP’s), 

Shropdoc and Shropshire Partners in Care (SPIC). 

6.2. The revised pathway now has clearer referral processes into the service and a robust procedure and 

pathway to be applied by the ICS team to ensure quick response times and improved patient outcomes. A 

high level view of this is detailed below. 

6.3. It is anticipated that subject to approval of both the SCCG Clinical Assurance Panel and the SCCG 

Quality Department, the Admission Avoidance pathway will be implemented in the North and South of 

the county and relaunched in the Shrewsbury in October 2015.

7. Strategic Review to inform Third Phase developments

7.1. Further to the review and development of the Admission Avoidance pathway, in May 2015 a 

comprehensive strategic review of the prototype was conducted. The objectives of the review were to:

• To provide the operational leadership team with a clear understanding of the opportunities and 

challenges that exist within the ICS prototype.

• To develop a robust action plan to improve the delivery of the prototype wi
[...]
dential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Cllr. Lee Chapman 

Local Member
Covers all constituencies

Appendices

ICS Template with 
Narrative v1.11 August 15.docx




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Better Care Fund Update September 2015
	5 Appendix BCF - Aug Final
	Q1 201516 BCF performance submission ST MASTER

	6 Community & Care Co-ordinators Project
	7 Update on Integrated Community Services



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

23 October 2015

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING
HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2015 
9.30  - 11.15 AM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Councillor Karen Calder (Chairman)
Councillors Ann Hartley, Lee Chapman, Professor Rod Thomson, Stephen Chandler, 
Karen Bradshaw, Dr Helen Herritty, Jane Randall-Smith and Dr Julie Davies (substitute for 
Paul Tulley).

Also in attendance:
Penny Bason, Charlotte Cadwallader, Irfan Ghani, Jane Gormley,Mike Ridley, George 
Rook, David Sandbach, Tracy Savage, Madge Shinetin, Dr Alan Sweeney, Sam Tilley, 
Dave Tremellen and Clive Wright.

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Caron Morton, Dr Bill Gowans, Paul 
Tulley and Rachel Wintle.

*Heather Osborne substituted for Rachel Wintle and *Dr Julie Davies substituted for 
Paul Tulley

35 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

36 MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2015, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Arising thereon;

To update the meeting, the Chairman referred to the recent Public Question about 
public toilet provision and suggested that the Board look towards other partners 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 11 September 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

such as the Chamber of Commerce to see if they wished to become involved in this 
piece of work.  She also wished to re-assure that work was currently being 
undertaken to plot exactly where existing provision was as a starting point.

At Minute 31, Looked After Children, the Chairman sought an assurance that this 
work was also being done in conjunction with the Children’s Trust, which the 
Director of Children’s Services duly confirmed.

At Minute 32, the Chairman asked about future funding for the Young Health 
Champions and was told that this was definitely in place for the next 12 months, 
which was welcomed and noted.

Finally the Chairman expressed her thanks to everyone for their support during 
recent difficult times, saying everyone’s support was much appreciated.

37 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Three public questions were received; one from Mr D Sandbach and two from Mr G 
Rook.  A full copy of each question and the formal responses were circulated at the 
meeting (copies attached to the signed minutes).

Question 1 – by way of a supplementary question Mr Sandbach highlighted the 
excellent work of Shropshire Young Health Champions in producing videos 
promoting health and asked the Board to continue promoting them as a valuable 
resource in the future, which was agreed.  A meeting of the Operational Group was 
scheduled in the near future and it was agreed that this matter would be highlighted 
there also.

Question 2 – Mr Rook commented that he was heartened by the response to his 
question.  He urged everyone to co-ordinate their approach.  It had to be long 
lasting, resilient and sustainable.

Question 3 – Julie Davies confirmed that officers from Shropshire CCG would also 
be attending the conference on Dementia in December, along with Cllr Lee 
Chapman and Rachel Wintle (VCSA). 

38 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2015 

The Director of Adult Services introduced a report (copy attached to the signed 
minutes) on recent developments in the implementation of the Better Care Fund 
Plan focussing on updates from the Service Transformation Group and the 
Finance, Contract and Performance Group.

It was pleasing to note that the Better Care Fund (BCF) was on target.

In response to a question about the national perspective of Delayed Transfer of 
Care (DTOC) figures, compared to Shropshire’s performance, the Director of Adult 
Services stated that in some parts performance was good but that in other areas 
the system was struggling.  Historically, Shropshire had struggled with DTOC and 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 11 September 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

there was still more work to be done within the system to improve the figures and 
the situation for patients.  The Director of Adult Services reported that currently to 
respond to pressure within the acute system more dtoc’s were being recorded at an 
earlier stage than before, therefore he envisaged that the figure may go up further 
before it actually reduced.

On a technical note, the CCG reminded that BCF targets were slightly different to 
NHS England targets for DTOC generally and that this should be noted to avoid 
confusion.

It was confirmed that plans were in place to reconvene the Better Care Fund/Health 
& Wellbeing Board Lay Reference Group which was welcomed by the Community 
Health Trust.  It was also noted that the BCF Reference Group (for provider groups) 
would also be re-starting in October, which again was welcomed.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

39 COMMUNITY & CARE CO-ORDINATORS PROJECT 

A progress report on the Community and Care Co-ordinators Project was 
introduced and amplified by the Director of Adult Services (copy attached to signed 
minutes) whilst Tracy Savage, Head of Medicines Management and Primary Care 
Support, Shropshire CCG, was present to answer any detailed questions.

The Chairman requested sight of the evaluation detail for this project, which Dr Julie 
Davies undertook to provide after the meeting.

The Board thanked Tracy Savage for her excellent work in driving this forward.

RESOLVED:

a) That the evaluation detail for this project be provided to the Chairman and 
the Board after the conclusion of the meeting by Shropshire CCG.

b) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the progress and positive impact 
of the Community and Care Co-ordinators Project to date

c) That the view of the Better Care Fund Performance, Finance and Contracts 
Group, that the project should move to a position of recurrent funding be 
endorsed by the Health and Wellbeing Board, once governance had been 
established.

d) That the delegation responsibilities regarding finance be looked at and then 
reported back to the Health and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting for 
ratification.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 11 September 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 4

40 UPDATE ON INTEGRATED COMMUNITY SERVICES 

The Integrated Community Service (ICS) programme supports discharge from 
hospital or prevents an avoidable hospital admission by ensuring that people get 
the right level of support at the right time in order to maintain their independence.  
ICS is the flagship service in the Better Care Fund Plan and one of the first models 
of Integrated Health and Social Care delivery within Shropshire.

The Director of Adult Services introduced a report (copy attached to the signed 
minutes), which provided an overview of the programme and its key components, 
an overview of Admission Avoidance pathway to be launched in North and South 
Shropshire and relaunched in Shrewsbury in October 2015, and an update of the 
Strategic Review undertaken in May 2015 and the subsequent delivery action plan 
which would inform the priorities of the ICS programme as it entered its final stage 
of development.

The Board was pleased to note that Shropshire was delivering at 72% activity 
compared to Best Practice target of 65%.

The problems of recruiting nursing staff to capacity were discussed and it was 
noted that the recruitment of non EU nurses was currently taking place because 
visas had been approved.  It was hoped that this should alleviate the recruitment 
problem.

It was noted that a development plan would be worked up, including timescales, 
which was welcomed by the Board.

RESOLVED: That the report and progress to date be received and noted.

41 URGENT CARE RECOVERY AND DELIVERY OF WINTER ACCESS 

Dr Julie Davies, Shropshire CCG, introduced and amplified a PowerPoint 
presentation on urgent care recovery and the delivery of winter access (copy 
attached to the signed minutes).  This covered an overview of the different 
approach taken to develop the recovery plan; potential risks to delivery; the 
Shropshire & Telford Hospitals Trust Action Plan; Shropshire Community Trust & 
Local Authority Action Plan; Shropshire CCG Action Plan and Telford & Wrekin 
CCG & Local Authority Action Plan.

In respect of governance and monitoring it was noted that a different approach had 
been agreed;

- Weekly monitoring at each system level by Chief Officers 

- Monthly programme overview at the System Resilience Group (SRG) – next 
update would be made on 18th September 2015.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 11 September 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

A discussion ensued about the difficulties of recruiting overseas nursing staff and 
the stringent visa pressures that made this difficult, coupled with the need to recruit 
extra nursing staff required to cope with the looming winter pressures.

The take up of the flu vaccine amongst staff was also discussed.  It was noted that 
locally providers had done well and that in respect of staff, including nurses and 
doctors take up was over 80%.  It was agreed that the Public Health Consultant 
would provide an update on the success of the immunisation campaign in 
Shropshire to the next Health and Wellbeing Board.

RESOLVED:

a. That the presentation be welcomed and noted.

b. That the Public Health Consultant provide an update on the success of the 
immunisation campaign in Shropshire to the next Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

42 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - PROGRESS UPDATE 

A progress report on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy was introduced and 
amplified by the Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator (copy attached to the signed 
minutes).

Clive Wright, Chief Executive, Shropshire Council said that ‘The Big Conversation’ 
was about to be started across Shropshire and he very much hoped to include this 
work in there and thereby develop future governance built upon the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy.  Due to anticipated budget cuts following the announcement of 
the Autumn Statement he said that Shropshire’s services would inevitably have to 
change and regrettably some may even be stopped altogether.  He believed more 
integration of services was key to working more smartly in the future, with services 
such as the police and ambulance service.  He very much wanted the public to be 
involved and to comment on what services were important to them and why.  He 
welcomed the input of key partners and anyone else who wanted to engage with 
the Council.

It was agreed that the 3 exemplars chosen (largely through the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment) and through conversations with providers) should be worked 
on for an initial 2 year period, to be reviewed annually.

It was highlighted that no outcomes were mentioned in the exemplar areas and that 
this should be included to ensure there was clarity.  The challenge will be to look 
back in five years to see what differences had been made from then to now.

A discussion ensued about the built environment and panning and how it impacted 
on people’s health. It was stressed that often rules were set nationally in respect of 
national planning guidance and they could not be changed.  The Board was keen to 
see some development and work in this area.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 11 September 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

The Chairman asked the Board if they felt a short update visit by the Peer 
Challenge team might be useful in the early part of 2016.  This was generally 
welcomed and it was agreed that this be arranged (exact date to be discussed and 
agreed upon after the meeting).

RESOLVED:

a) That the Board agreed the final draft strategy;
b) That the Board agreed that as part of the consultation of the strategy all 

stakeholders be asked for their input on the following areas for development; 
 Weight and Diabetes Care
 Mental Health
 Carers

c) That the Board noted the further areas of development including the action 
plans and governance structures to deliver the strategy and exemplar projects.

d) That a Peer Review be agreed in principle for early 2016 (exact date to be 
discussed and agreed upon after the meeting).

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


